AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO ANNEXATION OF PROPOSED WEEDIN SUB-DIVISION; FIXING A DAY AND TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORS 222.120, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE DO ORDAIN:

WHEREAS IT APPEARS to the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale that the legal owners of the hereinafter described real property, to-wit:

A tract of land in Section 36, T. 1 N. R. 3 E. of the W.M., part of which lies within boundaries of the City of Troutdale, in the County of Multnowah and State of Oregon, described as follows: Beginning in the north line of the John Douglass Donation Land Claim 825 feet east of the northwest corner thereof, being the center line of Troutdale Road, No. 1674; thence East along the North line of said John Douglass Donation Land Claim to the northeast corner thereof; thence south along the east line of said John Douglass Donation Land Claim to the northeast corner of a tract of land conveyed to John L. Douglass by deed recorded on July 8, 1871 in Deed Book "O", page 419; thence west along the north line of said John L. Douglass tract to the center line of Troutdale Road, No. 1674; thence north along the center line of said road to the place of beginning. Subject to the rights of the Public in the roads and to any portion of the above property lying below high water mark of the Beaver Creek and subject to the rights of Fayette L. Weedin and Betty J. Weedin to possession of the cultivated land until January 1, 1963.

have filed a Request and Consent to annexation to the Town of Troutdale and;

SECTION:1. Whereas it is the intent of the Common Concil to consent to said annexation without a vote of the people pursuant to the provisions of ORS 222.120 unless it is shown to them that a majority of the People of the Town of Troutdale oppose said annexation or desire that an election be held on the question of annexation

Therefore be it ordained that:

- day of January, 1968 at the hour of 7:30 P.M.; and
- 2). Notice of s aid public hearing be published in the Gresham Outlook a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Troutdale, for two successive weeks prior to said hearing; and
- 3). Notice of said hearing be posted in four public places in the Town of Troutdale for two successive weeks prior to said hearing.

SECTION 2. Inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the people of the Town of Troutdale in the judgment of the Common Council, now, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale and its signing by the Mayor.

mesteria cun

Passed by	the	Common	Council	of	the	Town	of	Troutdale	this	×9.4	day	of
January, 1968.		4.	- 10			The second		55				52.5
TANK ST. C. A. C. F.			YEAS:	6		· · · · · · · ·		· ·		21	2.00x	4,00
e has treated				_	Sec. 45.	L July Wi				16 A	800 L 30	41 × 2 = 12

NAIS: 0
Signed by the Mayor this 9 day of January, 1968.

ATTEST:	×	<b>*</b>	(s) Glenn E. Otto				
	Truly V. Wright	the the	Mayor	1 6 8			
Ordinance No.	102	M. 1. 2	8 + 2 1 1 1 2	1 0 TAN			

## CERTIFICATE.

STATE OF OREGON	)
County of Multnomah	SS
Town of Troutdale, Oregon	)

I, TRULY V. WRIGHT, Recorder of the Town of Troutdale, Oregon, do hereby certify that on the 12 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1968,

I posted four copies of the Notice attached hereto and marked "Exhibit A", of which each of said copies of the Notice is a true copy and the whole thereof of the attached Notice, at the following described places, to-wit:

- 1. On the bulletin board at the Town Hall.
- 2. On the bulletin board at the Post Office.
- 3. At the General Store (Troutdale).
- 4. At Troutdale Grade School.

That all four of the above described places of posting as described are within the corporate limits of the Town of Troutdale, Oregon, and that all Four of the said copies of Notice were posted in such a manner that they could and can be easily seen and read by the public.

Dated at Troutdale, Oregon this \_/2\_ day of January, 1968.

Recorder of the Town of Troutdale, Oregon.

## NOTICE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ANNEXATION OF PROPOSED WEEDIN ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE BY ACTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE.

TAKE NOTICE that at 7:30 P.M. on the 30 day of January, 1968, a public hearing will be held in the Town Hall of Troutdale on the question of whether or not the Common Countil should approve of the annexation of the proposed WEEDIN ADDITION, described in the attached Ordinance, to the Town of Troutdale pursuant to the provisions of ORS 222.120 without submission of the question of annexation to a vote of the people.

A copy of the Ordinance authorizing said meeting, Ordinance No. 102 is attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof.

Truly V. Wught

Date of First Publication: Jan. 17th 1968.

Date of Second Publication: Jan. 24th, 1968.

I certify that I have received this public notice, which is to be published Jan. 17th, and Jan 24th. in the Outlook.

by decree Stewart

· .Thanks.